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Epigene International
CONSULTING GECLOGISTS

July 18, 1994 v 4/

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Subject; Progress Report for Site Located at 1200 20th Avenue, Oakland

Dear Mr. Chan:

As per your request, an UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE
/ CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT has been completed by the undersigned and is
presented as an attachment to this letter.

The soil removed during the excavation of the tanks at the site and subsequently
stockpiled at the property located at 1832 East 12th Street was sampled by the
undersigned. Four samples were collected, one from each quadrant of the spoil pile. At
the request of the landfill, the samples were composited and tested for total lead and RCL.
The laboratory data from these analysis are included in Appendix A.

Due to the lead concentrations present in the soil, the soil was not acceptable at the BFi
landfill on Vasco Road. The soil was acceptable at the Keller Canyen landfill and was
transported to that facility on July 5, 1994, Copies of the manifests for the disposal of the
soil are included in Appendix B.

As we discussed, the locations of the proposed monitoring wells for the site had to be

revised as per the City of Oakland. The revised well locations are shown on the attached
site plan. Bernabe and Brinker has reapplied for permits from the City of Oakland for the
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new proposed well locations.

The status of the proposed subsurface investigations at the site is unknown. It is my

understanding that Mr. Brinker of Bernabe and Brinker, Inc. is presently requesting cost

- proposals from other geological consultants for the ongoing work. Should Epigene be

selected to continue the investigations, we will comply with your requests for OVM field

screening of all soil samples. Those samples exceeding a total of 100 ppm organic

vapors will be preserved and analyzed by a State Certified Laboratory. The top of casing

elevations will be surveyed to a sea level datum (City of Oakland benchmark). We will

provide you with at least 48 hours notice prior to initiating any drilling or other field

exploration.

Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned.

rely,
(0 JOHR N BT
N Ne 1136
RTIFIED
John M. Al EI%EJH\‘E;".!;{:‘.NG
CEG No. 1136 EOLOGIST

cc: Mr. Robert Shapiro, Esq.
Mr. James Brinker, Bernabe and Brinker, Inc.

Attachments
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APPENDIX A

LABORATORY DATA

SPOIL PILE SAMPLING




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Dear John:

Enclosed are:

06/27/94

1). the results of 1 samples from your # 94-067; 1832 E. 12th St. -Speil project,

2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality,

service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

o L

Edward Hamilion




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Epigene International Client Project ID: # 94-067; 1832 E. 12th St.|Date Sampled: 06/18/94
38750 Paseo Padre Pkwy, # B4 “Spoil Date Received: 06/20/94
Fremont, CA 94536 Client Contact; John Alt Date Extracted: 06/20-06/22/94
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 06/22/94
lead
EPA analytical method 239.2 or 7420"
LabID Client ID Matrix | Extraction® Lead"
36084 | Comp NE,SESWNW | § STLC 13
Detection Limit unless otherwise stated, | W TTLC 0.005mg/L,
ND means Not Detected
8 TTLC 40mg'kg
-~ | STLC,TCLP 0.20 mg/L

22

* goil samples are reported in mg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L
* Lead is analysed using EPA method 7420 (A A Flame)for soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water samples

® EPA extraction methods 1311{ TCLP), 3010/3020(water, T TLC), 3040(or ganic matrices,TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC from CA Title

DH S Certification No. 1644

_i/__EdwardHamﬂton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Epigene International Client Project ID: # 94-067; 1832 E. 12th St.|Date Sampled: 06/18/94

38750 Paseo Padre Pkwy, # B4 |5P0ll Date Received: 06/20/94

Fremont, CA 94536 Client Contact: John Alt Date Extracted: 06/21/94
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 06/21/94

RCI (Reactivity, Corrosivity & Ignitability)
CA Title 22, Section 66261.21-66261.23

Lab ID Client ID Matrix |  Reactivity" Corrosivity (pH) Ignitability®

36084 | Comp NE,SE,SWNW 5 negative 728 negative

* negative means no obvious reaction with water, no evolution of gas upon contact with water, appears to contain
no {eap’q;y'e cyanide or sulfide (< ~ 5 mg/kg by EPA SW-846, chapter 7, modified), and shows no indication of
explosivity.

®negative for a soil means the absence of spontaineous combustion and the absence of flammability upon exposure
to a naked flame.

DHSS Certification No. 1644 /¢ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELIL. ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

Date: 06/22/9%4 Matrix: Soil
Concentration % Recovery
Analyte (mg/kg,mg/L) Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MsD
Total Lead N/& N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Total Cadmium N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Total Chromium N/A N/A N/A N/Aa N/A N/A N/A
Total Nickel N/A N/A N/A N/RA N/A N/A N/A
Total Zinc N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
STLC Lead 1.34 20.43 20.23 20.0 95 94 1.0
STLC Zine 0.00 11.95 11.54 10.0 120 115 3.5

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - NSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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APPENDIX B

MANIFESTS FOR SOIL DISPOSAL
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JUL-B8-1994 ©9:33 FROM KELLER CANYOMN LANDFILL Td 8352835 2.2l

NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST

i wasle |z aehastos wasie, complete Sactlons I ", I and TV, 5 1 ? 5 2 1
i wasta 8 NOT scbastos wasio, complete orly Sections I, IT and IIT.
. g '..v T T e ".HUE‘-:‘-':'\L'
Section L GENERATOR (Ganacaior complates ai of Seotion 1)~ = PG S il o
f]
a. Ganerator Nama: b, Generating Location: M{é
¢, Addrass: I' ?15}'} MT d. Addrass:
Ooklamd, CA. % 0%
o. Phone Mo.: . Phona Ma.:
if owner of tha generating facilily ditfers from the generstot, provide:
g. Owner's Name: h. Ownes's Phong No.: e
Ny ] % | . DM - METAL DAUM !
i, @Fi WASTE GODE Q! A I ’1”[ [3| LAY .q 4 HSICI 71| containars o7 - AT oM ‘
. 8A « & MIL. PLASTIC BAG
|, Dascription of Wasate: Coprl. SE:'U [(f k. Suaniity ,ums  No._ TYFE or WRAR
' | ' x T - TRUGK
| | | i| | || o -OTHER

UNITS
CFR Pan 261
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | haraby carily that the apova named malenial 19 not & nazafdon wakid af dafined ty 40
of any appicasis siate isw, has boon oroparly scrivad, classiad and packaged, and I In propar conditicn 10t fsnaporiation mc;ﬂlnq: [ *Fr Pogggs |
sppilcsnie rgulations; AND, If the wasta |s a trastmant residus of a previousty rastricted hazardous wnl;;:bgﬁ Tau! :’1:“ !;u;ﬂn;ls:f;m T2 - CUBIC METERS
Rasirictions, | canily and wermant that tha wiets has bean irasted in accorgance wilh | ruiraments of £0 ¥? - CUDIC YARDS ‘

a hazardous waete a8 defined by 40 CFR Par 261 g O «-OTHER
7 s ¢k

: 2 A% i N
anerator Authgrized Agant Nama Snipment Oata

. A ap P ,.-'-u..,n.
" L _,_n-’i o, R

TRANSPCRTER 1 TRANSPORTER 17
a. Namg: be‘ J‘A' W h. Name:
b. Addrass: 1. Address:
¢. Drivar Name/Tioe: ST j. Driver Neme/Titla: FRNTITYPE
d. Bhene No,; . e Trugk Mo | Kk Phone No.: . Truck Mo.:
f. Vehicle Licangs No./Stals; m. Vehicle Licanse No, /Slate:
i Recelpt of Materlals. Acknowledgement of Recaipt of Materials,
[
12 FEH . I
vl Signaiufe Goripmoni Cata i Ovivar Migrnsums Shigman Eﬂ*

Section I Y DESTINATION {Genwrator completas 4, destinstion ste complatos w4, T Rk 5 A ek

a, Site Name: _ng‘ﬂ_, afﬁﬂ-\";ﬂh L-‘O‘I"JDF‘[L—L-" &. Phgna No. (Qu}({ﬁ'ﬁ%ﬂ
b Physical Mdmn'.ﬂ,l:‘t BMLE‘J Q’aﬂ'@ d. Mailing Addrees:
VAShLL oA, OdSES

e. Discrepancy Indication Space:

1 heraby certify (hat the ateve named matenal 1as bean accepted and 1o tha bast of my knowledge the leregeing is trud and RECUTaLa.

- 1

L Cegl Peuls Loz S o bERY

Koo o Auhdrized Agont Signatura Raeainl Drin
Section TV ASBESTOS iGanerator compinta-a-d, 1. . Oparotor” compleres =.)
2. Operator's® Name. h. Operatar's” Phone No..

c, QOporator's™ Addréss:

d. Spaclal Handiing Instructions and additional informatien:
OPERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hatsby cecirs that the coments of his cnaignment arg lully and occurately described above by proper shipping name #nd B clnaaiing,

g e N R Tl e ] T S T IR A o TR e SR S o] Sucigup 1 [P gy | proy & e rAunand remalellne®




JUL-28-1354 29: 34 FROM KELLER CANYON LanDFILL B36263T P.a2

NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST

If waste ia asBesies wasta, complate Sections L, I, I1l and 1V. NO, 5 1 7 5 2 2
if waste is NOT asbestos waste, complete anly Sections i, 11 and .
Section L T GENERATOR @arerator Gomptate ok Swetion Q- o 1t oy & 5.0 06/3 cyior oo e
». Gonerator Name: U [LA ! ArkA LJLM b. Generating |ocation: W
€. Addresce: _,_j AL T/ Fif AL d. Addrass;
OdL O ch  FGCOR
a, Phone No.: I. Phona No.:
tf qwner of the genarating facility ditters from ihe genarator, provide:
g. Owner's Nams; h. Qwnar's Phona No.: ——
| Al LA | DM - METAL DRUM
i, BF) WASTE CODE b'ﬂ\}- \_/ / C'{g [, 7@‘ / Cﬂ 42 ig‘? i7 | Contalnars oF - gh%snc DAUM |
! B - B - |
: BA -6 MIL, PLAETIC BAG |
|. Dascription of Waste: k; Quant Lo Nf' I ar WRAP |
] : T -TAUCK
, ] O -OTHER
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: ! hareby cartly hat the above nemed maldrlal is A0 3 hazardaus wasis as definad by 40 CFR Part 281 UNITS

or any applizable siate 'aw, hee bean praperly described, classiflad and packeged, and ig in propar sondiiton for transportation BeLOrsing (© P - PDI..IMBE
apphicable reguistions: AND, I the waets Ie a treatment residue of a previously restricted hazardoue wasta subjact 19 fhe Land Disposal Y -YAR

i i i h iraments of 40 CFA Part 208 ang 18 no tonger | M7 - CUBIC METERS
Rigstrictions, | cenity and warrant (bl the waste has bosn trasted in agcordants witk the require g ¥ - CUBIC YARES

8 U4 wagta e by 40 GFR Part 261. g - OTHER
T B ¢ s fn o7

‘_/’G_-u*mur Aurorideg Agent Nama Signature Shigmant Cato
BOGUONTE . - - TARNSPORTER Warewio compivm o Tamaens: b et ) > P00 fh R
TRANSPORTER 1 TRANSPORTER II

a Name: 0= mﬂrﬂ-isg_ h. Nama:

b. Addreas: w i, Addrags:

Unon CTFY Cq

¢. Drivar Nameg/ Title; _D_C&Q_mm_ . Dnver Nema/Title: PR E
d. Phone No.: 5[2 f!E E 335 E . Trugk Mo.. ﬁé k. Phona No.: I, Truck Na.:

f. Vahicly Licanse Na./Siata: 4 ﬂ-d/ 3375 ‘ m. Vehicle License No./Stals:

Acknowled i of Receipt of Matarials, Acknowledgement of Receipt of Malerals.
——
70 Is| 19| .
5‘9“'“’?_ Bripmans Dwe Griver Srgneua __ Snpmani O
Section [T DESTINATION (Gonerstar completes a-d, dastination sile completes o) -~ 1" 7,

a. Sita Name: ZEV@_— @D\JQQ LACD Flehbe ¢ Phone No:_ S /0 - ﬁ? ?Q}D
b. Physical Addross: ?Of Exﬁf (£ _§ :‘/ ﬂﬂ@ d. Maillng Agdrass:
DTS poRSst Of FECEC—

Discrapancy Indication Space:

I herelty cerify that the above named matenal has been actepted gnd 10 the best of my knowledge the faregoing is Iruz and accurala.

-

I F'Cx/ fj Gl _,/{,';3; Iﬂ:ﬂgfqiﬂ

Hima af Athorend Sgant P T Receim Dme
Section 1V ASBESTOS (Genaraior comsieta a<d, 1, g, Operatar” sompistes &
3. Opereler's™ Name: b, Operstor's® Phone Ne..

¢. Qperator's"” Addrass:

d. Special Handling Instruclions and additional !nfarmation:

OFERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hateby declare that the conlams of this consignmeni are fully and scourately described abave by préer Jhipping nama and ara Alastifion.
narked marked and labadort aad ars o 9l reereats fm meaEne camdltlas fne Ieamanart b abwny ancnrdlan by sasileanie iniarsailongl and sopvammen! redgplaliane. 090900




y  }

L L. .
Secuon L i A e e e A s 22
—— e
1. Genarator Mame: V‘J"H"‘M wgam b. Ganerating Locetion. w = o,
c. Address: [m_-'j"] 7 ?"‘_ﬂl&- . d. Address: | f
OpKiboD _Ca __T4e08
5, Phone No.. . Phene ND.. _
it awner of the generating facility differs fram the genarator, provide:
g. Owner's Neme: h. Owner's Pheng No.
| D) | -
. . | DM - METAL DRUM
i. BF) WASTE CODE At |/ \/ 42 '3\9] 7~0 \/ Cﬂ & 45“? 7\ i,. Centainers | P -PLASTIC DAUY
a -
i Dascription of Weste: Azl Mo Zemled Sa il k. Quantity yms _No. ~ TYPE ! i M“’;ﬁf mAQ t
| | |7 -TRAUCK I
1] | ||o -otHER '-
GENERATOR'S CERTIFIGATION: | heratwy carify thal the abovn named matarial 18 nol & Hezardous wasle s defined by 40 CFR Pan 4] M

or Ry Rpplicatie stote [Aw, Hus been properiy described, clussilied end packaged, and 18 In proper candition for trensporation sooarding W ‘ f - POUYNDS

appllcanlo regulations: AND, if the waste is s trentimant ragldoe of a praviously rostricted hazardous wasts Subjoct 1o the Land Diepasai ¥ - YARDS I
Restrictiona, | cortlfy end wamant thet the wasls hes basd 1regted in Becordance with the raguirements of 40 GFR Pan 268 and is RO longer | M- CUBIC METERS |

nad by 40 GFR Pan 261, ¥2 . CUBIC YARDS

1 O - OTHER
g8 /7R, lolzlolrlo e
ﬂu_mw mmﬁ,-y*m Hame Sighature Ehipmant Dote
D — TRANSPORTER 1 TRANSFORTER (1

S ﬂ -—

a, Namn: ‘-fﬂ&‘;é h. Name;

b. Address: MEE_LEZZ I Address:

. , el te:
c. Driver Name/TiI8: et 2 0| . Driver Nama/Title: ~FRWTITVEE

d. Phone No. M_"_m e, Truck No.; _ﬁ_. k. Phone Mo I Trusk No.:

Mo, I State; M m. Vaticle Licenss No, /Stam:

{. Vahicle Licen

ed n of Recelpt of Materials. Acknowledgemen: of Receipt of Matenials.
7T | | 1| !
_Z\__é] Vi Ifd | n i | | J
rm|mv i Gnigmant Ome Drtvar Signatds Bnigmnn: Osie
SectionTm . =~ - - " DESTINATION Wmﬁm@nmm&mﬂm-q A AT RS

8. Site Name: TLUA - V'B’D_{»A-‘:’D e/ CA & Phona No.: _Mf 2 AP .
b. Physical Address: 90 / M L )‘{ ﬁm d. Mailing Address:
Po7s ponas S HCeS _

& Digcrapancy indication Space:
| hereby certify that the sbove named matarial has been accapted and to the bast of my knawledge the foregaing i5 true and accurate,

Lol Deuls 2 ) 5 l7lelsl 2

tigma ol Auihorizan Agenl SighaidTE Fncnipl Cule
Saction TV ASBESTOS (Banenior complate a-d, I, g, Operstor " comploies o.)
a Operatar's” Namae: b. Operatar's® Phone No.:

c. Oparator's” Address:

d. Spacial Handling instructions and additional information,

SFERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: [ heraby dectare fhal the contents of thic coneignmani are fully end Accurainiy described BbOVE by PIOBY" #hipping name and ars classlios
packed, merked, and abaled, and gro in nil respects in proper condition fur vangsen by highway ecarding ta applicable International anr goenimmant reguinliona,

] ! 1 ]
s Cneralors® Name & Titls, | J

e n BRI o 1

TOTAL F.@3




